transaction under the GEM Listing Rules and require compliance with all the relevant

requirements under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules, including but not limited to the

issue of a separate circular and approval of the independent Shareholders (being Shareholders

other than Virtue Partner, Mr. Pong, its beneficial owner and their respective associates).

– 9 –

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares. Further

announcement will be made by the Company upon completion of the Placing and the

Subscription.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding of the Company as a result of the Placing and the

Subscription are as follows:

Shareholder Notes

At the date of
this announcement and

immediately before completion of
the Placing and
the Subscription

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the

Placing in full but
before completion of

the Subscription

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the

Placing and the
Subscription in full

No. of shares Approx. % No. of shares Approx. % No. of shares Approx. %

Substantial/controlling shareholders
Virtue Partner Group Limited 1 936,794,000 31.99 786,794,000 26.87 936,794,000 30.43

Mr. Pong 1 352,176,000 12.02 352,176,000 12.02 352,176,000 11.44

Subtotal of Virtue Partner, Mr. Pong and

 parties acting concert with them 1,288,970,000 44.01 1,138,970,000 38.89 1,288,970,000 41.87

Richfield (Holdings) Limited 2  760,000,000 25.95 760,000,000 25.95 760,000,000 24.69

Public shareholders

The Placees 0 0 150,000,000 5.12 150,000,000 4.87

Other public Shareholders 879,530,000 30.04 879,530,000 30.04 879,530,000 28.57

Total 2,928,500,000 100.00 2,928,500,000 100.00 3,078,500,000 100.00

Notes:

Note 1: Virtue Partner is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Pong, an executive Director.

Note 2: Richfield (Holdings) Limited is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Au Wing Wah. Under the

Securities and Futures Ordinance, Mr. Au Wing Wah is deemed to be interested in all the Shares

held by Richfield (Holdings) Limited. On 12 June 2008, Richfield (Holdings) Limited as a chargor

has executed a share charge in favour of Vastwood Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Richfield

Group Holdings Limited, as a chargee in respect of the fixed charge over these 760,000,000 Shares.